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PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 
PwC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 0B2 
T: +1 416 941 8383, F: +1 416 814 3220 
 
“PwC” refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership. 

 

Independent auditor’s report 
To the Shareholders of Canadian Life Companies Split Corp. (the Company) 

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at November 30, 2020 and 2019, and its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as 
published by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS).  

What we have audited 
The Company’s financial statements comprise: 

● the statements of financial position as at November 30, 2020 and 2019; 

● the statements of comprehensive income/(loss) for the years then ended; 

● the statements of changes in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable class A shares for the 
years then ended; 

● the statements of cash flow for the years then ended; and 

● the notes to the financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and other 
explanatory information. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Independence 
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. 

Other information 

Management is responsible for the other information of the Company. The other information comprises 
the Annual Management Report of Fund Performance and the information, other than the financial 
statements and our auditor’s report thereon, included in the annual report. 
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Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements of the Company, our responsibility is to read the 
other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the financial statements of the Company or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the financial 
statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

● Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override 
of internal control. 
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● Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

● Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

● Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s 
report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our 
auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue 
as a going concern. 

● Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical 
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters 
that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Joseph Pinizzotto. 
 
 
 
 
 
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

Toronto, Ontario 
February 18, 2021 
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Financial Position

As at November 30, 2020 and November 30, 2019

		  November 30,	 November 30, 
		  2020	 2019 
		  ($)	 ($)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Investments		  163,031,001	 191,808,204
Cash		  6,320,927	 18,152,339
Interest, dividends and other receivables		  1,353,814	 1,274,216
		  170,705,742	 211,234,759	
LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities	
Written options		  1,489,377	 191,868
Fees and other accounts payable		  158,989	 189,220
Distributions payable		  723,288	 2,149,191
Preferred shares (note 6)		  133,521,940	 139,403,940
Class B shares		  1,000	 1,000
		  135,894,594	 141,935,219 

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS 
  OF REDEEMABLE CLASS A SHARES		  34,811,148	 69,299,540
  				  
Number of redeemable units		
  (1 Preferred share and 1 Class A share) outstanding (note 6)	 13,352,194	 13,940,394		
Number of Preferred shares outstanding		  13,352,194	 13,940,394
Number of Class A shares outstanding		  13,352,194	 13,940,394
		
Net assets per unit 		  $12.61	 $14.97
Net assets per Preferred share 		  $10.00	 $10.00
Net assets per Class A share		  $2.61	 $4.97

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors	

Wayne Finch

Director
Peter Cruickshank

Director
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Comprehensive Income / (Loss)
For the years ended November 30

	 2020	 2019 
	 ($)	 ($)

INCOME
Net gain (loss) on investments and derivatives (note 5)		
Net realized gain (loss)	 (3,748,038)	 4,790,832
Net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation	 (23,420,665)	 25,096,649
Dividends	 7,391,236	 6,825,334
Interest for distribution purposes 	 38,212	 242,122
Net gain (loss) on investments and derivatives	 (19,739,255)	 36,954,937
Other gain (loss)		
Realized gain (loss) on currency	 162,212	 86,654
Change in unrealized gain (loss) in the value of currency	 (380,982)	 (79,099)
	 (19,958,025)	 36,962,492
		
EXPENSES (note 7)		
Management fees	 1,220,050	 1,468,865
Audit fees	 32,906	 26,713
Director’s fees	 23,583	 23,583
Independent Review Committee fees	 4,268	 4,268
Custodial fees	 50,738	 46,777
Legal fees	 36,837	 28,194
Shareholder reporting costs	 17,136	 21,066
Other operating expenses	 70,345	 102,535
Harmonized sales tax	 166,149	 198,603
Transaction costs	 270,343	 146,941
Witholding taxes	 63,431	 73,159
	 1,955,786	 2,140,704 
	
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders  
  of redeemable Class A shares before distributions  
  on Preferred shares	 (21,913,811)	 34,821,788
 		
Distributions on Preferred shares	 (8,772,649)	 (9,237,357)
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of
  redeemable Class A shares	 (30,686,460)	 25,584,431
		
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per 
  redeemable Class A share (note 8)	 (2.27)	 1.80
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Changes in Net Assets  
Attributable To Holders Of Redeemable Class A Shares

For the years ended November 30

	 2020	 2019		
	 ($)	 ($)

Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A 
  shares - Beginning of year	 69,299,540	 50,662,494 
    				  
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of
  redeemable Class A shares	 (30,686,460)	 25,584,431

Redemptions of redeemable Class A shares	 (1,048,373)	 (5,553,346)
				  
Distributions on Class A shares				  
Canadian dividends	 (2,753,559)	 (1,394,039)
				  
Change in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable  
  Class A shares	 (34,488,392)	 18,637,046
     			 
Net Assets attributable to holders of redeemable  
  Class A shares - End of year	 34,811,148	 69,299,540 
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Statements of Cash Flow

For the years ended November 30

	 2020	 2019		
	 ($)	 ($)

Cash flows from (used in) operating activities		
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders  
  of Class A shares	 (30,686,460)	 25,584,431 

Adjustment for:			 
Distributions on Preferred shares	 8,772,649	 9,237,357 
Unrealized (gain) loss in the value of currency	 380,982	 79,099
Net realized (gain) loss on investments and derivatives	 3,748,038	 (4,790,832)
Net change in unrealized appreciation/depreciation  
  of investments and derivatives	 23,420,665	 (25,096,649)
Purchase of investments, net of option premiums	 (12,536,455)	 (18,752,537)
Proceeds from sale of investments	 15,450,696	 33,481,119 
(Increase) decrease in interest, dividends and other receivables	 (79,598)	 431,221
Increase (decrease) in fees and other accounts payable	 (30,231)	 15,994
Cash flows from (used in) operating activities	 8,440,286	 20,189,203
			 
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities
Redemptions of redeemable Class A shares  
  and Preferred shares	 (6,938,605)	 (14,466,563)		
Distributions paid on Class A shares	 (4,147,598)	 -
Distributions paid on Preferred shares	 (8,804,513)	 (9,254,567)
Cash flows from (used in) financing activities	 (19,890,716)	 (23,721,130)
			 
Unrealized gain (loss) in the value of currency	 (380,982)	 (79,099)
Net increase (decrease) in cash for the year	 (11,831,412)	 (3,611,026)
Cash at beginning of the year	 18,152,339	 21,763,365
Cash at end of the year	 6,320,927	 18,152,339
			 
Dividends received, net of withholding taxes*	 7,248,207	 7,183,396
Interest received*	 38,212	 242,122

* Included as part of Cash Flows from Operating Activities.
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.			 
Schedule of Portfolio Investments 			 
As at November 30, 2020		

No. of shares	 Description	 Average Cost	 Fair 
       (contracts)		  (Premiums Received)	 Value 
		  ($)	 ($)

		  4 Core Holdings		
		  Canadian Common Equities			 
	  796,200 	 Great-West Lifeco Inc.	 24,128,610	 24,053,202
 	 423,258 	 iA Financial Corporation Inc.	 14,148,093	 24,070,682
	  2,157,450 	 Manulife Financial Corporation	 48,005,265	 47,744,369
	  884,300 	 Sun Life Financial Inc.	 41,647,729	 50,997,581
		  Total Core Portfolio Equities (90.9%)	 127,929,697	 146,865,834	
			 
		  Other Canadian Common Equities		
	  31,300 	 Bank of Nova Scotia	 2,356,585	 1,978,160
	  23,100 	 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce	 2,846,954	 2,528,988
	  39,500 	 Toronto-Dominion Bank	 2,722,664	 2,736,560
		  Total Other Canadian Equities (4.5%)	 7,926,203	 7,243,708
		  Total Canadian Equities	 135,855,900	 154,109,542
			 
		  Other U.S. Common Equities		
 	 52,400 	 Aflac Inc.	 2,277,715	 2,983,091
 	 35,800 	 Lincoln National Corp.	 3,089,698	 2,190,701
	  28,700 	 Metlife Inc.	 1,435,313	 1,717,180
 	 20,720 	 Prudential Financial Inc.	 2,277,507	 2,030,487
		  Total U.S. Common Equities (5.5%)	 9,080,233	 8,921,459
		  Total Common Equities (100.9%)	 144,936,133	 163,031,001
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Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.			 
Schedule of Portfolio Investments (continued...) 				  
As at November 30, 2020			 

No. of shares	 Description	 Average Cost	 Fair 
       (contracts)		  (Premiums Received)	 Value 
		  ($)	 ($)

		  Call Options written (100 shares per contract) 		
		  Canadian call options written		
	        (40)	 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce  
		    @ $107 December 2020	  (4,840)	 (13,500)
 	 (175)	 Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce  
		    @ $115 January 2021	  (11,486)	  (8,138)
	  (2,700)	 Great-West Lifeco Inc. @ $28 December 2020	  (195,750)	  (580,500)
 	 (4,980)	 Manulife Financial Corporation  
		    @ $22.50 December 2020	  (100,435)	  (144,420)
	  (2,400)	 Manulife Financial Corporation  
		    @ $23 January 2021	  (57,600)	  (81,600)
	  (1,125)	 Sun Life Financial Inc. @ $58 December 2020	  (72,000)	  (108,000)
	  (1,710)	 Sun Life Financial Inc. @ $60 December 2020	  (95,760)	  (39,330)
 	 (25)	 Toronto-Dominion Bank @ $72 January 2021	  (1,727)	  (2,425)
 	 (25)	 Toronto-Dominion Bank @ $64 December 2020	  (2,200)	  (14,937)
		  Total Canadian call options written (-0.6%)	 (541,798)	 (992,850)

		  U.S. call options written	 	
 	      (300)	 Aflac Inc. @40 December 2020	  (22,170)	  (163,359)
 	 (150)	 Lincoln National Corporation  
		    @ $37.5 December 2020	  (34,422)	  (191,558)
	  (150)	 Metlife Inc. @ $42.50 December 2020	  (17,503)	  (77,304)
	  (80)	 Prudential Financial Inc. @ $70 December 2020	  (21,578)	  (64,306)		
		  Total U.S. call options written (-0.3%)	 (95,673)	 (496,527)
			      144,298,662 	  161,541,624 
  
		  Less adjustments for transaction costs	 (129,832) 	
		  Total Investments (100%)	 144,168,830 	 161,541,624      
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1. Incorporation 
Canadian Life Companies Split Corp. (the “Company”) is a mutual fund corporation established 
under the laws of the Province of Ontario on March 3, 2005 that began investment operations 
on April 18, 2005. The manager and the investment manager of the Company is Quadravest 
Capital Management Inc. (“Quadravest” or “Manager”). The termination date of the Company 
is December 1, 2024 and may be extended thereafter at the Company’s discretion for additional 
terms of six years each. Shareholders will be provided with a special retraction right in connection 
with any such extension. The Company’s principal office is located at 200 Front Street West, 
Suite 2510, Toronto, Ontario M5V 3K2. The Company invests primarily in an actively managed 
portfolio of common shares comprised primarily of 4 core large capitalization Canadian life 
insurance companies. The Company employs an active covered call writing program to enhance 
the income earned from the portfolio.

2. Basis of presentation
These financial statements have been prepared in compliance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as published by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(“IASB”). These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, 
as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative 
financial instruments) at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”).
These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on February 
18, 2021.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies
The following is a summary of the significant accounting policies followed by the Company.

Investments and financial instruments
The Company classifies its investments, including derivatives, based on both the 
Company’s business model for managing those financial assets and the contractual cash 
flow characteristics of the financial assets. The portfolio of financial assets is managed 
and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. The Company is primarily focused 
on fair value information and uses that information to assess the assets’ performance and 
to make decisions. The Company has not taken the option to irrevocably designate any 
equity securities as fair value in other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”). Consequently, all 
investments, including derivatives are measured at fair value through profit or loss.
The Company’s obligations for net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares 
are presented at the annual redemption amount, which approximates their fair value. All 
other financial assets and liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently 
measured at amortized cost, which approximates fair value.
The Company recognizes regular purchases and sales of financial instruments on the trade 
date, which is the date on which it commits to purchase or sell the instrument. Transaction 
costs, such as brokerage commissions, related to financial assets and financial liabilities at 
FVTPL are expensed as incurred and transaction costs related to financial instruments not at 
FVTPL are included in the carrying amounts thereof. A financial asset is derecognized when 
the rights to receive cash flows from the investment have expired or have been transferred 
and when the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership 
of the asset. Dividends are recognized as income on the ex-dividend date. Realized gains 

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2020 and 2019
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and losses and unrealized appreciation and depreciation are determined on an average cost 
basis. The cost of investments is determined using the average cost method. 
Written option premiums received by the Company are, so long as the options are 
outstanding, reflected as a liability, in the Statements of Financial Position and are valued 
at an amount equal to the current market value of an option that would have the effect of 
closing the position. Gains or losses realized upon expiration or exercise of the option are 
included in net realized gain (loss) on investments and derivatives in the Statements of 
Comprehensive Income/(Loss).
The Preferred shares rank prior to the Class A and Class B shares and are thus not subordinate 
to all other classes of puttable instruments and therefore, the shares have been classified as 
financial liabilities. These shares are carried at amortized cost. Amortization of premiums or 
discounts on the issuance of Preferred shares is included in the Statements of Comprehensive 
Income/(Loss). 
The Class B shares are subordinate to the Preferred shares but rank prior to the Class A shares 
and are thus not subordinate to all other classes of puttable instruments and therefore, the 
shares have been classified as financial liabilities. These shares are carried at amortized cost. 
The Class A shares may be retracted monthly, annually, or on the termination date of the 
Company. As a result, the shares contain multiple contractual obligations, and therefore, 
have been presented as financial liabilities. 
The net asset value of the Company is determined in accordance with requirements of law, 
including National Instrument 81-106, Investment Fund Continuous Disclosure, and is 
used to process shareholder transactions. For financial reporting purposes, net assets of the 
Company is determined as the difference between the aggregate amount of the Company’s 
assets and the aggregate amount of its liabilities, excluding Preferred shares and net assets 
attributable to holders of redeemable Class A shares (“Net Assets of the Company”).

Valuation of investments
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in 
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value 
of financial assets and liabilities traded in active markets (such as publicly traded shares and 
options) are based on the last traded prices at the close of trading on the reporting date. The 
Company uses the last traded market price for both financial assets and financial liabilities 
where the last traded price falls within that day’s bid-ask spread. In circumstances where 
the last traded price is not within the bid-ask spread, the Manager determines the point 
within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value based on the specific facts 
and circumstances. The Company’s policy is to recognize transfers into and out of the fair 
value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances giving rise to 
the transfer. 
The fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are not traded in an active market is 
determined using valuation techniques. The Company uses a variety of methods and makes 
assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each reporting date. Valuation 
techniques include the use of comparable recent arm’s length transactions, reference to other 
instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, option pricing 
models and others commonly used by market participants and which make the maximum 
use of observable inputs. Refer to note 5 for further information about the Company’s fair 
value measurements.

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2020 and 2019
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Cash
Cash is comprised of demand deposits with a financial institution.

Translation of foreign currencies
The Company’s functional and presentation currency is Canadian dollars. The fair value 
of investments and other assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into the 
Company’s functional currency at the rates of exchange prevailing at each measurement 
date. Purchases and sales of investments, income and expenses are translated at the rates of 
exchange prevailing on the respective dates of such transactions. 

Management fees, administration fees and performance fees
Management fees and administration fees are accrued by the Company over time, as services 
are rendered by Quadravest. At each measurement date, the Company recognizes an expense 
and financial liability based on the amount, if any, of performance fees expected to be paid 
based on the net asset value of the Company. Refer to note 7 for further information about the 
calculation of management, administration fees and performance fees, if any, of the Company.

Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share is 
based on the increase or decrease in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable Class 
A shares divided by the weighted average number of such shares outstanding during the 
year. Refer to note 8 for the calculation.

Taxation
The Company qualifies as a mutual fund corporation under the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the 
“Tax Act”) and it is subject to income tax in each taxation year on the amount of its net income 
for the taxation year, including net realized taxable capital gains, if any, at the rate applicable to 
mutual fund corporations. The general income tax rules associated with a public corporation 
also apply to a mutual fund corporation with the exception that taxes payable on net realized 
capital gains are refundable on a formula basis when its shares are redeemed or when it pays 
capital gains dividends out of its capital gains dividend account to its shareholders.
Interest and foreign income are taxed at normal corporate rates applicable to mutual fund 
corporations and can be reduced by permitted deductions for tax purposes.
All of the Company’s expenses including management fees, administration fees and operating 
expenses will be taken into account in determining its overall tax liability. 
As a mutual fund corporation, taxable dividends received from taxable Canadian corporations 
are subject to a Part IV tax of 38 1/3%. Such taxes are fully refundable upon payment of 
taxable dividends to its shareholders on a basis of $1.15 for every $3 of dividends paid. Any 
such tax paid is reported as an amount receivable until recovered through the payment to 
shareholders of dividends out of net investment income. All tax on net taxable realized capital 
gains is refundable when the gains are distributed to shareholders as capital gains dividends 
or through redemption of shares at the request of shareholders, while the Company qualifies 
as a mutual fund corporation. As a result of the capital gains refund mechanism and Part IV 
tax refunds, the Company recovers any Canadian income taxes paid in respect of its capital 
gains and taxable Canadian dividends. As a result, the Company has determined that it is 
in substance not taxable. Consequently, the tax benefit of capital and non-capital losses and 

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2020 and 2019
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other temporary differences have not been reflected in the Statements of Financial Position 
as deferred income tax assets or liabilities.
The Company has estimated accumulated non capital losses for tax purposes as at November 
30, 2020 of $20,538,436 (November 30, 2019-$17,325,632) that are available to lower taxable 
income in future years if required and expire after the scheduled termination date of the 
Company on December 1, 2024. The Company also has estimated accumulated capital losses 
for tax purposes of $8,982,596 (November 30, 2019-$8,845,360) which may be used to lower 
future capital gains if required and which do not expire.
The Company currently incurs withholding taxes imposed by certain countries on investment income 
and capital gains. Such income and gains are recorded on a gross basis and the related withholding 
taxes are shown as a separate expense in the Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments
The preparation of these financial statements include estimates and assumptions by 
management based on past experiences, present conditions and expectations of future 
events. Where estimates were made, the reported amounts for assets, liabilities, income 
and expenses may differ from the amounts that would otherwise be reflected if the 
ultimate outcome of all uncertainties and future events were known at the time these 
financial statements were prepared. The Company’s most significant estimates involve 
the measurement of investments and derivatives at fair value as described in notes 5.  

5. Management of Risk of Financial Instruments
The Company classifies fair value measurements within a hierarchy which gives the highest 
priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities and lowest 
priority to unobservable inputs. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that 
the entity can assess at the measurement date;
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for 
the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
Level 3 - Inputs that are unobservable for the asset or liability.

The following table illustrates the classification of the Company’s financial instruments within 
the fair value hierarchy as at November 30, 2020 and November 30, 2019:
	 Financial assets and liabilities at fair value as at November 30, 2020	
	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3 	 Total
Equities	 $163,031,001	 -	 -	 $163,031,001
Options	 ($1,489,377)	 -	 -	 ($1,489,377)
	 $161,541,624	 -	 -	 $161,541,624

	 Financial assets and liabilities at fair value as at November 30, 2019	
	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3 	 Total
Equities	 $191,808,204	 -	 -	 $191,808,204
Options	 ($191,868)	 -	 -	 ($191,868)	
	 $191,616,336	 -	 -	 $191,616,336

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2020 and 2019



24

All fair value measurements above are recurring and fair values are classified as Level 1 when 
the related security or derivative is actively traded and a quoted price is available. There were 
no transfers or reclassifications between levels for the years ended November 30, 2020 or 2019. 
The Company’s investment activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including 
price risk, interest rate risk and currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
Any sensitivity analysis presented below may differ from actual results and the difference could 
be material.

Market Price Risk
All securities investments present a risk of loss of capital. The 4 core holdings were selected because 
of their long term history of above average market price appreciation and dividend growth. 
These portfolio companies were selected from the life insurance sector of the financial services 
indices of the S&P/TSX 60 and are among the largest financial services companies in Canada. 
The market price risk is affected by three main components: price risk, interest rate risk and 
foreign currency movements. 

Price risk
Other price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of 
changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk).
Financial markets and equity markets in particular have experienced significant volatility 
in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The investment portfolio of the Company has been 
subject to these market fluctuations and may continue to experience significant volatility 
as the situation evolves.
The Company is exposed to other price risk from its investment in equity securities and 
written options. As at November 30, 2020, had the prices on the respective stock exchanges 
for these equity securities increased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets 
of the Company would have increased by $12,533,000 (November 30, 2019–$18,061,000). 
Similarly, had the prices on the respective stock exchanges for these equity securities 
decreased by 10%, with all other variables held constant, Net Assets of the Company would 
have decreased by $15,529,000 (November 30, 2019–$19,113,000).

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of interest bearing financial instruments will 
fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The majority of the Company’s financial 
assets and liabilities are non interest bearing. Preferred shareholders are entitled to receive 
a cumulative preferential floating rate monthly dividend at an annual rate equivalent to 
the greater of, (i) 6.5% based on the $10 original issue price and (ii) the prevailing Canadian 
prime rate plus 2% annually based on the $10 original issue price, to a maximum of 8%. 
If the Canadian prime rate increased or decreased by 0.25%, there would be no material 
impact on the dividends payable to the Preferred shares. As a result, the Company is not 
subject to significant amounts of risk due to fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market 
interest rates and considers interest rate risk insignificant (consistent with previous year).

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other 
than the Canadian dollar, which is the Company’s reporting currency, will fluctuate due to 
changes in exchange rates. Four portfolio companies are U.S. financial services companies 
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that are listed on the New York Stock Exchange and trade in U.S. dollars. As at November 
30, 2020, 8.6% (November 30, 2019-12.3%) of the Net Assets of the Company are invested in 
U.S. dollar denominated assets which includes U.S. dollar cash. As a result, the Net Assets 
of the Company will be affected by changes in the U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian 
dollar. The Company has not entered into currency hedging contracts. If the Canadian dollar 
appreciated/depreciated by 5% against the U.S. dollar, the Net Assets of the Company would 
decrease/increase by approximately $728,000 (November 30, 2019-$1,288,000).

Other risks
Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay amounts in full when due. 
All of the Company’s transactions are in listed securities and options and are settled and 
paid for using approved brokers. The risk of default is considered minimal as delivery of 
securities sold is only made once the broker has received payment (consistent with previous 
year). Payment is made on purchase once the securities have been received by the broker. 
Credit risk of cash is considered low as it is held at a AA-rated Canadian bank (consistent 
with prior year).

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to settle or meet its obligations 
on time or at a reasonable price. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk primarily through 
its monthly and annual retractions of Class A shares and Preferred shares. The Company 
receives adequate notice for all retraction requests. The Company’s portfolio is invested 
in highly liquid large capitalization investments that trade on the Toronto Stock Exchange 
(“TSX”) and the New York Stock Exchange (consistent with previous year). All Class A 
shares and Preferred shares outstanding are redeemable on a monthly and annual basis but 
are scheduled to be redeemed on the termination date of the Company. All other financial 
liabilities are payable within three months from the end of the year. 

Concentration risk
The Company’s 4 core holdings are concentrated in the life insurance sector and as such will 
be exposed to the specific factors that affect this sector (consistent with previous year). An 
individual portfolio holding could be as high as 30% of the net asset value of the Company.

The Company’s investment portfolio is concentrated in the following segments as at:
				    November 30, 2020	 November 30, 2019
Canadian Core Common Equities		  87.3%	 79.1%
Other Canadian Common Equities		  4.3%	 4.9%
Other U.S. Common Equities		  5.3%	 7.8%
Canadian Call Options written		  -0.6%	 -0.1%
U.S. Call Options written		  -0.3%	 0.0%
Other Assets less Liabilities  
  (excluding Preferred shares)		  4.0%	 8.3%
				    100.0%	 100.0%
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6. Redeemable Units 

Preferred shares
The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Preferred shares.

Preferred share transactions	 November 30, 2020       	November 30, 2019   
Beginning of year  	 13,940,394	 14,830,286
Redemptions during the year	 (588,200)	 (889,892)
End of year  	 13,352,194	 13,940,394    
	  
Preferred shares were issued at $10 per share.
Preferred shareholders are entitled to receive a cumulative preferential floating rate monthly 
dividend at an annual rate equivalent to the greater of, (i) 6.5% based on the $10 original issue 
price and (ii) the prevailing Canadian prime rate plus 2% annually based on the $10 original 
issue price, to a maximum of 8%. All Preferred shares outstanding on the termination date will 
be redeemed by the Company. The Preferred shares have been presented as liabilities in the 
financial statements.
Preferred shares trade under the symbol “LFE.PR.B” on the TSX. The trading price of Preferred 
shares on the TSX was $9.94 as at November 30, 2020 (November 30, 2019-$10.30). Preferred 
shares may be surrendered at any time for retraction at specified retraction amounts, but will be 
retracted only on the last day of each month. Shareholders who concurrently retract a Preferred 
share and a Class A share (together, a “unit”) in the month of March in each year will be entitled 
to receive an amount equal to the net asset value per unit calculated on the last day of March. 
Preferred shares retracted in any other month will receive a retraction price based on a discounted 
specified retraction formula. Under the terms of a recirculation agreement, the Company may, but 
is not obligated to, require the recirculation agent to use its best efforts to find purchasers for any 
Preferred shares or Class A shares tendered for retraction. Gains or losses from the redemption 
of shares, if any, are recorded in gain (loss) on redemptions on the Statements of Comprehensive 
Income/(Loss).
The Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares and Class B shares with respect to the 
payment of dividends. Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares upon termination 
of the Company.
The Company announced on May 11, 2020 that the TSX accepted its notice of intention to make 
a Normal Course Issuer Bid (the “NCIB”) to purchase its Preferred shares and Class A shares  
through the facilities of the TSX. The NCIB commenced on May 13, 2020 and will terminate on 
May 12, 2021. Pursuant to the NCIB, the Company proposes to purchase, from time to time, if 
it is considered advisable, up to 1,332,809 Preferred shares and 1,273,922 Class A shares of the 
Company, representing 10% of the public float of Preferred shares and Class A shares. Subject to 
TSX temporary blanket relief, the Company will not purchase, in any given 30-day period, in the 
aggregate, more than 268,201 Preferred shares or more than 268,201 Class A shares, being 2% of 
the issued and outstanding Preferred shares and Class A shares as of May 1, 2020. 
There were no Preferred shares nor Class A shares purchased for cancellation during the year 
ended November 30, 2020.
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Class A shares and Class B shares
Authorized
An unlimited number of Class A shares 
1,000 Class B shares

Class A share transactions	 November 30, 2020	 November 30, 2019	
Beginning of year 	 13,940,394	 14,830,286
Issued as a result of rebalancing post  
  special retraction	 -	 678,965
Redemptions during the year	 (588,200)	 (1,568,857)
End of year  	 13,352,194	 13,940,394	

Class A shares trade under the symbol “LFE” on the TSX. The trading price of Class A shares 
on the TSX was $2.41 as at November 30, 2020 (November 30, 2019-$4.23). Class A shares may 
be surrendered at any time for retraction at specified retraction amounts, but will be retracted 
only on the last day of each month. Shareholders who concurrently retract a Class A share and 
a Preferred share in the month of March in each year will be entitled to receive an amount equal 
to the net asset value per unit calculated on the last day of March. Class A shares retracted in any 
other month will receive a retraction price based on a discounted specified retraction formula. 
Under the terms of a recirculation agreement, the Company may, but is not obligated to, require 
the recirculation agent to use its best efforts to find purchasers for any Preferred shares or Class A 
shares tendered for retraction. Gains or losses from the redemption of shares, if any, are recorded 
in gain (loss) on redemptions on the Statements of Comprehensive Income/(Loss).
The Preferred shares rank in priority to the Class A shares with respect to the payment of dividends. 
All Class A shares outstanding will be redeemed by the Company on the termination date. Upon 
the termination of the Company, Class A shareholders will receive an amount equal to the net 
asset value per unit less $10 (the redemption value of the Preferred shares).
The holders of Class B shares are not entitled to receive dividends. The Class B shares are retractable 
at a price of $1 per share. Class B shareholders are entitled to one vote per share.

7. Expenses
The Company is responsible for all expenses incurred in connection with the operation and 
administration of the Company, including, but not limited to, ongoing custodian, transfer agent, 
legal and audit expenses.
Pursuant to the management agreement, Quadravest is entitled to an administration fee payable 
monthly in arrears at an annual rate of 0.10% of the net asset value of the Company, which 
includes the outstanding Preferred shares, calculated as at each month-end valuation date and 
an amount equal to the service fee payable to dealers on the Class A shares at a rate of 0.50% of 
the net asset value attributable to Class A shares per annum. No service fee will be paid in any 
calendar quarter if regular dividends are not paid to holders of Class A shares in respect of each 
month in such calendar quarter.
Pursuant to the terms of the investment management agreement, Quadravest is entitled to a base 
management fee payable in arrears at an annual rate equal to 0.65% of the net asset value of the 
Company, which includes the outstanding Preferred shares, calculated as at each month-end 
valuation date. In addition, Quadravest is entitled to receive a performance fee subject to the 
achievement of certain pre-established total return thresholds.
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In addition, the monthly discount to net asset value of 2% applicable to redemptions of Preferred 
shares and Class A shares is paid to Quadravest. Redemption fees paid for the year ended 
November 30, 2020 were $NIL (November 30, 2019-$106,311).
Total management fees of $1,220,050 (November 30, 2019-$1,468,865), incurred during the year, 
include the administration fee and base management fee. As at November 30, 2020, $103,205  
(November 30, 2019-$129,848) was payable to the Manager with respect to management and 
administrative fees. No performance fees were paid in 2020 or 2019.
Total brokerage commission paid during the year by the Company for its portfolio transactions 
were $270,343 (November 30, 2019-$146,941).

8. Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share
The increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to holders per redeemable Class A share for the 
years ended November 30, 2020 and 2019 is calculated as follows:

	 2020	 2019 

Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to 	   	  
holders of redeemable Class A shares	  ($30,686,460)	 $25,584,431
Weighted average Class A shares outstanding	 13,495,552	 14,212,111 
Increase (decrease) in net assets attributable to  
holders per redeemable Class A shares per share	  ($2.27)	 $1.80

9. Distributions
Distributions per share were as follows:				  
		  November 30, 2020	 November 30, 2019
Preferred shares	 $0.650	 $0.650
Class A shares	 $0.20	 $0.10

10. Capital Management
The Company considers its capital to consist of Class A, Class B and Preferred shares.

The Company’s objectives in managing its capital are:
i)	 to provide holders of Preferred shares with a cumulative preferential floating rate 

monthly dividend at an annual rate equivalent to the greater of, (i) 6.5% based on the 
$10 original issue price and (ii) the prevailing Canadian prime rate plus 2% annually 
based on the $10 original issue price, to a maximum of 8% and to pay holders the original 
issue price of $10; and

ii)	 to provide holders of Class A shares with such dividends as the directors of the Company 
may from time to time determine and to pay on the termination date such amounts as 
remain after paying the holders of Preferred shares the amounts owing to them. The 
net asset value per unit must remain above the required $15 per unit threshold for 
distributions to be declared. 

Canadian Life Companies Split Corp.
Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended November 30, 2020 and 2019



29

In order to manage its capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid 
to shareholders or return capital to shareholders.

11. Reconciliation of net asset value per Class A share to net assets attributable to holders per 
redeemable Class A share
As at November 30, 2020 and November 30, 2019, there were no differences between net asset 
value per Class A share used for transactional purposes and net assets attributable to holders 
per redeemable Class A share for financial reporting purposes.
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